appearance on respondent’s behalf, filed a response to petitioners’ contempt petition. 

¶ 6 On October 29, 2023, petitioners’ counsel e-mailed a settlement letter to 

respondent’s counsel. The settlement letter states, in part, the following: 

“We will dismiss this matter in exchange for payment of seven thousand 

five hundred dollars ($7,500), fifty (50) hours of work priced at one hundred and 

fifty ($150) per hour. *** In addition[,] your client will pay two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2,500) to me and two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to 

my client as compensation for the discrimination against us. The total we will 

accept is twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500). 

* * * 

You have until midnight, October 31, 2023[,] to accept this offer. You may 

accept via E-Mail or by calling my office. If I do not hear from you by that time, 

the offer will be deemed rejected.” 

The settlement letter set forth potential actions petitioners could take, including related federal